

Sydney Organising Committee for the Olympic Games Further Amendment Act 1996 No 63

Contents

	Page
1 Name of Act	2
2 Commencement	2
3 Amendment of Sydney Organising Committee for the Olympic Games Act 1993 No 67	ne 2
Schedule 1 Amendments	3



Sydney Organising Committee for the Olympic Games Further Amendment Act 1996 No 63

Act No 63, 1996

An Act to amend the *Sydney Organising Committee for the Olympic Games Act 1993* to make further provision with respect to the office of President of the Sydney Organising Committee for the Olympic Games and the directors of the Committee; and for other purposes. [Assented to 19 September 1996]

The Legislature of New South Wales enacts:

1 Name of Act

This Act is the Sydney Organising Committee for the Olympic Games Further Amendment Act 1996.

2 Commencement

- (1) This Act commences on the date of assent, except as provided by subsection (2).
- (2) Schedule 1 [2], [6], [7], [9] and [19] commence on 1 January 1997.

3 Amendment of Sydney Organising Committee for the Olympic Games Act 1993 No 67

The Sydney Organising Committee for the Olympic Games Act 1993 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Section 3)

[1] Section 3 Definitions

Insert in alphabetical order in section 3 (1):

Shadow Minister means the Shadow Minister for the Olympics (being a member of either House of Parliament who is a member of the Opposition and who is identified for the time being by the Leader of the Opposition in the Legislative Assembly, by written notice to the Speaker, as the Shadow Minister for the Olympics).

[2] Section 3 (1) definition of appointed director

Omit "(g),".

[3] Section 3 (1) definition of ex officio director

Omit "(f)". Insert instead "(f1)".

[4] Section 3 (2)

Omit "(f)". Insert instead "(f1)".

[5] Section 14 Composition of Board

Insert after section 14 (1) (f):

(f1) the Shadow Minister,

[6] Section 14 (1) (g)

Omit the paragraph.

[7] Section 14 (1) (h)

Omit "four persons". Insert instead "five persons".

[8] Section 14 (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(2) The persons referred to in subsection (1) (a)–(f1) hold office as directors by virtue of their offices. For the purposes of this Act, the position of Shadow Minister is taken to be an office.

[9] Section 14 (3)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(3) If the number of directors holding office under subsection (1) (b) exceeds two by any number, that number of additional directors can be appointed and hold office under subsection (1) (h).

[10] Section 14 (4)

Insert after section 14 (3):

(4) Nothing in any Act or rule of law prevents a director from holding office both as an ex officio director and as the holder of the office that qualifies the director as an ex officio director (including, where relevant, the office of a member of Parliament).

[11] Section 15

Omit the section. Insert instead:

15 President

The Minister for the Olympics is to be the President of SOCOG.

[12] Section 18 Terms of office

Omit "President of SOCOG," from section 18 (1). Insert instead "an".

Amendments Schedule 1

[13] Section 18 (2)

Omit "the first President of SOCOG and".

[14] Section 18 (3)

Omit "the President of SOCOG and".

[15] Section 19 Vacancies in office

Omit "President of SOCOG, a director" from section 19 (1). Insert instead "a director (other than the President of SOCOG or the Shadow Minister)".

[16] Section 19 (2)

Omit "President of SOCOG,".

[17] Section 20 Termination of appointments

Omit "the President of SOCOG or" from section 20 (1).

[18] Section 21 Consultation

Omit section 21 (1) (a).

[19] Section 21 (1) (b)

Omit "(g),".

[20] Section 21 (1) (d)

Omit "the President of SOCOG or".

[21] Section 22 Remuneration

Insert "(other than the President of SOCOG, the Shadow Minister or the Chief Executive Officer)" after "A director" in section 22 (1).

[22] Section 22 (1)

Omit "(other than the Chief Executive Officer)".

[23] Section 22 (4)

Insert "any of the ex officio directors or" after "including".

[24] Section 22 (4)

Omit "Minister". Insert instead "Board".

[25] Section 22 (5)

Insert after section 22 (4):

(5) Except as provided by subsection (4), the President of SOCOG and the Shadow Minister are not entitled to be paid any remuneration or fee in respect of holding office as a director.

[26] Section 23 Acting appointments

Omit section 23 (1). Insert instead:

(1) The Governor, on the recommendation of the Minister, may, from time to time, appoint a person to act in the office of an appointed director during the illness or absence of the director. The person, while so acting, has and may exercise all the functions of a director and is taken to be a director.

Amendments Schedule 1

[27] Section 26 Disclosure of interests

Insert after section 26 (1):

(1A) Subsection (1) does not apply to a pecuniary interest that the President of SOCOG may have in his or her capacity as the Minister or as a member of Parliament or that the Shadow Minister may have in his or her capacity as a member of Parliament.

[28] Section 45 Disclosure of interests

Insert after section 45 (1):

(1 A) Subsection (1) does not apply to a pecuniary interest that the President of SOCOG may have in his or her capacity as the Minister or as a member of Parliament or that the Shadow Minister may have in his or her capacity as a member of Parliament.

[Minister's second reading speech made in— Legislative Assembly on 17 September 1996 Legislative Council on 18 September 1996]